
Audit and Risk Management Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Randall Anderson
Alderman Nick Anstee (Deputy 
Chairman)
Alexander Barr
Chris Boden
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman
Henry Colthurst
Hilary Daniels (External Member)
The Rt. Hon the Lord Mayor, Alde
rman Peter Estlin

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio 
Member)
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman)
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member)
Paul Martinelli
Caroline Mawhood (External Member)
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy Hugh Morris (Ex-Officio Member)

Enquiries: Julie Mayer
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 10 
October 2017.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 12)

5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 14)

Internal Audit

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management.

For Information
(Pages 15 - 30)

7. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE CITY 
OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
Report of the Headmistress, City of London School for Girls. 

For Information
(Pages 31 - 34)

8. EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT UPDATE
Report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management

For Information
(Pages 35 - 44)



3

9. ANTI FRAUD INVESTIGATIONS
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision
(Pages 45 - 56)

Risk Management

10. OUTTURN OF THE RISK APPETITE SURVEY 2017
Report of the Chamberlain.  

For Discussion
(Pages 57 - 70)

11. DEEP DIVE RISK REVIEW: IT SERVICE PROVISION - CR19
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Discussion
(Pages 71 - 76)

Governance

12. COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 77 - 80)

13. SURVEY OF COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESSS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Discussion
(Pages 81 - 98)

14. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS 2018
Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor.
This report was approved by the Policy and Resources Committee on 21 September 
2017 and the Establishment Committee on 17 October 2017.

For Information
(Pages 99 - 102)

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the Non-Public minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017.

For Decision
(Pages 103 - 104)

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10 October 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall on Tuesday, 10 October 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alexander Barr 
Chris Boden 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio) 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Paul Martinelli 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Hugh Morris (Ex-Officio) 
 

 

In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Peter Kane 
Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Philip Gregory 
Paul Dudley 
Pat Stothard 
Michael Cogher 
Julie Mayer 
Commissioner Ian Dyson 

- Chamberlain 
- Chamberlain's  
- Chamberlain's 
- Chamberlain’s  
- Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor 
- Town Clerk's Department 
- City of London Police 

Adrian Brook 
Tharshiha Thayabaran 
Leigh Lloyd-Thomas 
Andrew Carter 
Chris Pelham 
Carolyn Dwyer 
Richard Steel 
 

- Moore Stephens (External Auditor) 
- Moore Stephens (External Auditor) 
- BDO (External Auditor 
- Director of Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services  
- Director of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 

Cllr David Lindsay 
Wendy Mead 

- (Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea) 
- Chief Commoner 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Nick Anstee (Deputy Chairman), 
Alderman Charles Bowman, Henry Colthurst and Alderman Peter Estlin. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

 Mr Randall Anderson declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in 
respect of the minutes of the previous meeting (Item 4 – Fire Safety) by 
virtue of being a Long Leaseholder of a City of London Corporation 
property. 

 

 Mr Alexander Barr declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of 
agenda item 11 (City’s Cash Financial Statements) by virtue of his 
employment with Aberdeen Standard Life.   

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017 were approved. 
 
Matters arising 
In respect of item 4 (Fire Safety), Members noted the following amendment;  
‘Officers should (not would) take Counsel’s Opinion as to whether some of the 
additional safety works could be recharged to Leaseholders’.  The Director of 
Community and Children’s Services confirmed that Counsel’s opinion had been 
sought and the Audit and Risk Management Committee would receive an 
update at their next meeting. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the Committee’s 
outstanding actions and noted the following item, which had been actioned and 
could be removed: 
 

 HMIC - City of London Police Inspection update (on today’s agenda) 
 

5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
Members received the Committee’s Work Programme and noted a request for 
future updates to be as detailed as possible.   
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW UP  
Members received a report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
and noted that, since the previous Meeting, Internal Audit had implemented a 
revised process for monitoring recommendations; increasing the frequency of 
updates, accepting only evidenced recommendations as implemented and 
reinforcing the expectation of implementation by agreed target dates.   
 
Members commended the new format as an excellent move forward but 
suggested that Chief Officers should be invited to attend the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee where they had not provided an adequate explanation 
of delayed implementation.  There was a further suggestion that audit report 
recommendations be linked to Chief Officers’ objectives at their annual 
appraisals. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 2



 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

Members considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided an update on 
the corporate and top red departmental risk registers following the review by 
the Chief Officer Risk Management Group (CORMG) on 4 July 2017 and the 
Summit Group on 27 July 2017.    
 
Members noted the following changes to the Corporate Risk Register since 
May 2017: 
 

1. CR20 Road Safety, moved from a risk score of red 16 to amber 12 
(completed works at Bank Junction).   

 
2. A new corporate risk CR 24 Operational security has been added to 

the register following approval by the Summit Group at their meeting 
on 27 July 2017. The Committee is asked 
[...]
PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item considered while the public were excluded. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions- October 2017 update 

 

 

 
Date Added ITEM Action Officer responsible and 

target date 
 

23.5.2017 INTERNAL AUDIT (GENERAL) 1. Members suggested that the action 
plan distinguish low, medium and high 
priority risks and be more outward 
focussed. 

 
2. Chief Officers be invited to attend the 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 
where they had not provided an 
adequate explanation of delayed 
implementation.  There was a further 
suggestion that audit report 
recommendations be linked to Chief 
Officers’ objectives at their annual 
appraisals. 

 

Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management 
 
 
 
On going 

23.5.2017 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER Members asked for cyber awareness to be 
more visible in all internal audit reviews and 
suggested that this be more explicit in the 
Charter. 

Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management 
 
This will be actioned for all 
audits going forward.  A 
section will be added to the 
Charter for the next review 
by the ARMC. 

23.5.2017 13. HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
OPINION AND ANNUAL REPORT 
2016/17  
 

Members requested: 
 

1. The numbers of greens, ambers and 
reds would give greater assurance 
than just stating the number of reds. 

2. Future opinion reports include the 
quality of internal audit and coverage. 

 

Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management  
 
To be included in the next 
HoIA Opinion in May 2018 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions- Octobe
[...]
ank

P
age 30



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee – For 
Information 
 

28/11/2017 

Subject: 
Update Implementation of Audit Recommendations by 
City of London School for Girls  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Ena Harrop, Headmistress 
 

For Information 
 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
At their last Audit and Risk Management Committee Members asked for an update 
on progress implementing Audit recommendations by the City of London School for 
Girls. 
 
At the time of the last meeting there were 6 recommendations from two separate 
audits outstanding.  This paper reports that 2 have now been closed, good progress 
has been made on 2 further recommendation, 1 is stalled due to staff shortages and 
1 remains partially complete due to a combination of issues including multi-
departmental responsibility and high turnover of staff. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. At the last meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee 6 audit 

recommendations pertaining to the City of London School for Girls were 
incomplete: 
 

a. MK1896 – relating to monitoring of training by School Governors 
b. MK1895 – relating to inventory maintenance 
c. MK1898 – relating to allocating of risks to Managers at the School 
d. MK1901 – relating to evidence of discussions at SMT meetings 
e. MK1686 – relating to penetration testing of IT systems at CLSG 
f. MK1694 – relating to a Disaster Recover Walk Through test 

 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Current Position 
 
2. The following recommendations have now been closed following the provision of 

evidence by the School to Internal Audit: 
 

a. MK1898 – The School’s risk register now has managers identified as risk 
owners and an updated risk register was provided as evidence 

b. MK1901 – Minutes of SMT meetings was shared with Internal Audit as 
evidence that this recommendation had been completed. 
 

3. Progress has been made on the following r
[...]
 that they did not have 
to a) undergo training multiple times to comply with requirements of the different 
committees that they sat on and b) did not have to keep providing evidence of 
completion of training to the various departments that needed to see proof of 
completion.   A high turnover of staff in Town Clerks has hampered the 
establishment of an agreed process but we are in discussion with Town Clerks 
and others about how we might meet this recommendation in a proportionate and 
manageable way.  We wish to highlight that there are no minimum standards 

Page 32



mandated by the Independent Schools Inspectorate for Governor training so we 
are not at risk of failing a compliance inspection by not having these records all in 
one place. 

 
Conclusion 
 
6. There remaining recommendations (with the exception of MK1895 and 1896) 

should be complete by the end of February 2018.  MK 1895 and 1896 will be 
dependent upon further discussions across departments.  I will be able to provide 
a further update at the School’s risk review with the Committee scheduled for 
January 2018.    
 

Appendices 
 

 None 
 
 
Alan Bubbear 
Bursar, City of London School for Girls 
 
T: 0207 847 5524 
E: bursar@clsg.org.uk 
 
 

Page 33

mailto:bursar@clsg.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



1 

 

Committee(s)    
 

Dated: 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 
 

28 November 2017 

Subject: 
External Quality Assessment – Action Plan update 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 

Head of Audit and Risk Management 

 

For Information 
 
 
 
 Report author: 

Pat Stothard, Head of Audit & Risk Management, 
Chamberlain’s Department 

 

  Summary 
 The purpose of this report is to outline the progress against the identified actions 

following the findings of the external and independent review of the City Corporation’s 
Internal Audit, Risk Management and Anti-Fraud function undertaken by Mazars LLP. 
     

 In 2016, the Chamberlain commissioned a review of 
[...]
efendant receiving a two-year 
custodial sentence and agreeing a financial settlement of £111,818.07. A further 12 
investigations across other fraud disciplines have come to a positive conclusion. 
 
An outline joint working arrangement has been agreed between the City Corporation 
and the City of London Police, whereby specialist financial investigators from the City 
of London Police financial investigation unit will undertake financial investigations in 
City Corporation criminal investigations. 
 
Two joint fraud awareness and identity fraud awareness training sessions, delivered 
with colleagues from the Home Office, were held in September; the training sessions 
were well received, with positive feedback provided by delegates. 
 
The Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy and the Social Housing Tenancy Fraud – Anti-
Fraud & Prosecution Policy have recently received minor updates. Tracked changes 
documents have been circulated electronically to Members for endorsement.  
 
From April 2018, the Fraud Investigator post will become a dedicated Tenancy Fraud 
Investigator post and transferred to the Housing Division. Operational management 
for the Tenancy Fraud Investigator and the City’s response to social housing fraud 
will remain with the Anti-Fraud Manager. We are currently reviewing resource 
arrangements, to ensure adequate resources are available to respond to the fraud 
risk at The City Corporation from April 2018. 
 
 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



 
Recommendation(s) 

 
1. Members are asked to note the report. 

 
2. Members are asked to approve the changes to the Anti-Fraud & Corruption 

Strategy and endorse the changes to the Social Housing Tenancy Fraud – 
Anti-Fraud & Prosecution Policy. 

 
Main Report 

Background 

1. This report updates Members with the key issues arising from anti-fraud and 
investigation activity since the last report to Committee in February 2017. 

 
Investigation Activity Summary 

2. An analysis of the number of cases inves
[...]
17 October 2017 

 

23 November 2017 

Subject:  

General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR)  

Public 

 

Report of: 

Michael Cogher  

Comptroller & City Solicitor 

For Information 

 

Summary 

This report summarizes the new requirements of the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) and the work required by the Corporation to secure compliance 
with it by 25th May 2018 including the appointment of a data protection officer (DPO). 
GDPR substantially updates data protection law, including changing conditions for 
processing, strengthening privacy and other rights and increasing penalties for 
breaches of the rules. 

Recommendations 

1. Note the report (All Committees) 
 

2. That the Comptroller & City Solicitor is appointed as the Corporation’s Data 
Protection Officer (P&R and Establishment Committees).  

1.  Introduction 

The current data protection regime is based on an EU Directive from 1995 and 
implemented in the UK by the Data Protection Act 1998. Since then there have 
obviously been significant advances in IT and fundamental changes to the ways in 
which organizations and individuals communicate and share information. 

As a result the EU has introduced updated and harmonized data protection 
regulations known as the General Data Protection Regulation (”GDPR”) which is due 
to come into force on 25 May 2018. 

It will be implemented in the UK, notwithstanding Brexit, by legislation announced in 
the Queen’s Speech. 

This Report outlines the steps that the Corporation will need to take in order to 
ensure that it is GDPR compliant. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 14



1 

 

2.  Impact 

The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) which is responsible for guidance and 
enforcement of data protection has said: 

“Many of the principles in the new legislation are much the same as those in the 
current Data Protection Act. If you are complying properly with the current law, then 
you have a strong starting point to build from. But there are some import
[...]
ing the basis of processing (particularly in relation to consent and 
future lack of reliance on “legitimate interest” grounds qua public body) 

 Reviewing the Data Breach procedures 

 Ensuring procedures incorporate data protection by design and default 

 Reviewing relevant contractual provisions 
 

(b) Information Technology Systems 
 

Work in this area will include:- 
 

 Audit of IT contracts to ensure new responsibilities of IT Suppliers are 
adequately provisioned for 

 Review of systems capability to support Privacy Impact Assessments – 
Privacy requirements to be specified in any new IT contracts 

 Information retention schedules and the right to be forgotten 

 Review and changes to IT policies impacted by GDPR responsibilities  
 
6.  Validation of Approach & Implementation 
 
Because of the risks presented by GDPR it has been agreed that a review of the 
Corporation’s approach will be undertaking by its internal auditors, Mazars, and their 
findings reported to Summit and committees as appropriate.  
 
It is proposed that the Governance and IS Project Plans will be reviewed in 
September 2017 and with an audit of progress against the Plans taking place in 
January 2018. 
 
 

Page 102



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 18



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions of the Committee
	5 Committee Work Programme
	6 Internal Audit Update
	Internal Audit update report - APPENDIX 1
	Internal Audit update report - APPENDIX 2

	7 Update on Implementation of Audit Recommendations by the City of London School for Girls
	8 External Quality Assessment Update
	External Quality Assessment IA - APPENDIX 1

	9 Anti Fraud Investigations
	Anti-Fraud  Investigations Up-date Report - APPENDIX 1
	Anti-Fraud  Investigations Up-date Report - APPENDIX 2
	Anti-Fraud  Investigations Up-date Report - APPENDIX 3

	10 Outturn of the Risk Appetite Survey 2017
	SG version 210917 AL v1 - Minus word confidential

	11 Deep Dive Risk Review: IT Service Provision - CR19
	12 Committee's Terms of Reference
	ARM - Court Order 2017

	13 Survey of Committee Effectivenesss
	Committee effectiveness survey - appendix

	14 General Data Protection Regulations 2018
	18 Non-Public Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 28 November 2017 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 28 November 2017 at 2.00 pm

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson
Alexander Barr
Chris Boden
Henry Colthurst
Hilary Daniels (External Member)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio Member)
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman)
Paul Martinelli
Caroline Mawhood (External Member)
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member)
Hugh Morris (Ex-Officio Member)

Officers:
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor
Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department
Paul Dudley - Chamberlain's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Chris Keesing - Internal Audit
Leigh Lloyd-Thomas - External Auditor, BDO
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department
Pat Stothard - Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Alderman Nick Anstee (Deputy Chairman), the 
Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor, Alderman Charles Bowman, Alderman Peter Estlin, 
and Mr Kenneth Ludlam.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
• Alderman Luder declared a general pecuniary interest in respect of 
agenda item 4, which included an update on Fire Safety, by his status as a 
leaseholder of a City of London Property.

• Mr Randall Anderson declared a general pecuniary interest in respect of 
agenda item 4, which included an update on Fire Safety, by his status as a 
tenant of a City of London Property.  



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 10th 
October 2017 were approved, subject to the following amendments:
 
• Mr Anderson had declared a general pecuniary interest by virtue of 
being a tenant of a City of London property (not a leaseholder).

• An External Member felt that a query raised about safeguarding training 
had not been answered fully and asked for an action point to be added, 
providing Members with details of both Member and Governor training, 
including where central records were held, whether the training was compulsory 
or non-compulsory and which Members/Governors had attended.  

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 
Members noted the Committee’s outstanding actions list and those points 
which would be discharged on today’s agenda and could therefore be removed.  

In respect of Fire Safety, Members had received an update following the receipt 
of Counsel’s opinion and asked for a further report, covering how the risk was 
being managed, in 6 months.  The Chairman of the Housing Management and 
Almshouses Committee, also a Member of this Committee, advised that the 
Community and Children’s Services Committee were due to receive a full 
update in March 2018 and therefore it would be timely for the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee to receive a risk update report at their meeting in May 
2018.

5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
Members received the Committee’s work programme.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management, 
which provided an update on internal audit activity since the last meeting of the 
Committee.  

Members noted that, since the publication of the agenda, and following the 
receipt of additional information, ‘City Police Programme Management’ had 
reduced to amber.  Members noted the Police’s proposal in respect of the City 
of London Corporation’s Gateway Process would be raised with the Town 
Clerk.  In receiving this report, Members stressed they were not recommending 
that the Gateway process be by-passed but recognised the desire to expedite 
projects when essential.  Members would receive a deep dive risk review report 
on police funding at their next meeting.
 
In respect of statutory obligations relating to seized goods, which included 
cash, the External Member offered to raise this at the forthcoming Police 
Performance and Resource Management Sub Committee.

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management confirmed that all 
recommendations from 2016-17 had expected completion dates of March 2018 



and this work would not impact on delivery of the audit programme in 2017-18.  
Members noted that the Committee’s cross-departmental focus on 
implementation was improving both delivery and the quality of responses.

In respect of a query about the Guildhall School of Music and Drama’s (GSMD) 
Strategic Review, Members noted that this had been postponed as it was being 
developed after the new Principal took up her post.  The Head of Audit and 
Risk Management confirmed that the review was due to be completed soon 
and would then be audited.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

7. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE 
CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Members received a report of the Headmistress, City of London School for 
Girls, in respect of progress in implementing its audit recommendations.  The 
Bursar opened his presentation by apologising for the delayed response.  

Members were pleased to note that, of 6 recommendations; 2 had been closed; 
satisfactory progress had been made on 2; 1 had been stalled due to staff 
shortages and 1 remained partially complete, due to a combination of issues 
including multi-departmental responsibility and a high turnover of staff.  The 
remaining recommendations would be completed shortly.

Members were pleased to note the progress set out in the report and asked for 
the Town Clerk to maintain a centrally held record of governor training records, 
to be readily accessible every time a new member joined a Board.

Members agreed to defer the School’s Risk Challenge session to the March 
2018 meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, as this would 
provide a more realistic timescale to implement the remaining 
recommendations.

Finally, Members noted that the discovery of a body in the grounds of the 
school, the previous day, had not been linked to anyone involved with the 
School.  The Bursar advised that the School’s Crisis Plan had been 
implemented, very successfully, and the school had been closed.  No pupils 
had attended, and only a couple of members of staff, and the School had re-
opened this morning.  Members noted that the Senior Leadership Team had 
held a debriefing and there were a couple of lessons learnt in respect of IT 
systems and the provision of telephone numbers.  The Chairman and Members 
thanked the School for their professional and timely response to this incident.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

8. EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management, 
which outlined progress against identified actions following the findings of the 
external and independent review of the City of London Corporation’s Internal 
Audit, Risk Management and anti-fraud function undertaken by Mazars LLP.



In response to a question about the transfer of a resource from the Anti-fraud 
team to the Department of Community and Children’s Services, Members noted 
that this post would be funded by the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) but the 
Anti-Fraud Manager would still have oversight of this officer’s work.  The Head 
of Internal Audit and Risk Management advised that this was one of many 
initiatives aimed at directing audit resources towards anti-fraud activity and the 
next Internal Audit Update report would provide a further update.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

9. ANTI FRAUD INVESTIGATIONS 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain in respect of anti-fraud and 
investigation activity since the last meeting of the Committee in February 2017.

During the discussion, the following points were noted:

• Enhancements in Right to Buy investigations, which might highlight other 
potentially fraudulent activity.

• Members asked if future reports could differentiate between the 
verification activity we undertake for Right to Buy and App Check, against the 
more detailed fraud investigation cases.

• A new dedicated Tenancy Fraud Officer, based in the Community and 
Children’s Services Department, would enable greater participation in London-
wide initiatives such as the London Fraud Hub (data sharing).  There would be 
no reduction in time allocated to this post and the officer would report to the 
Anti-Fraud Manager.  

• There was no statutory requirement in respect of the amount of fraud 
focus required; this was left to the discretion of each local authority.

RESOLVED, that:

1. The anti-fraud and investigations activity as set out in the report be 
noted.

2. The changes to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and the changes 
to the Social Housing Tenancy Fraud – Anti-Fraud and Prosecution Policy be 
approved.

10. OUTTURN OF THE RISK APPETITE SURVEY 2017 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain in respect of anti-fraud and 
investigation activity since the last meeting of the Committee in February 2017.

During the discussion, the following points were noted:

• Enhancements in Right to Buy investigations, which might highlight other 
potentially fraudulent activity.



• Members asked if future reports could differentiate between the 
verification activity we undertake for Right to Buy and App Check, against the 
more detailed fraud investigation cases.

• A new dedicated Tenancy Fraud Officer, based in the Community and 
Children’s Services Department, would enable greater participation in London-
wide initiatives such as the London Fraud Hub (data sharing).  There would be 
no reduction in time allocated to this post and the officer would report to the 
Anti-Fraud Manager.  

• There was no statutory requirement in respect of the amount of fraud 
focus required; this was left to the discretion of each local authority.

RESOLVED, that:

1. The anti-fraud and investigations activity as set out in the report be 
noted.

2. The changes to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and the changes 
to the Social Housing Tenancy Fraud – Anti-Fraud and Prosecution Policy be 
approved.

11. DEEP DIVE RISK REVIEW: IT SERVICE PROVISION - CR19 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain in respect of IT Service 
provision and were pleased to note the significant turnaround in the City of 
London Corporation’s IT provision and the progress of the transformation 
programme.  

The Chamberlain commended the support of Members in terms of the 
considerable investment in the IT Transformation Programme, the IT 
Leadership Team and the work of the IT Sub Committee, chaired by Deputy 
Jamie Ingham Clark.  The Chamberlain was confident that this risk would go to 
amber early next year.  

The IT Director also reported a better understanding, from both IT and FM 
providers, in respect of electrical safety and regular 6 monthly checks had been 
scheduled.  The Chairman had been particularly concerned at the pictures in 
the appendix to this report and was pleased to note the remedial action and 
hoped there would be no recurrence.  In concluding, Members welcomed this 
report and the focus it demonstrated on improved service delivery.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

12. COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk, which set out the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference for their annual review.



Further to the discussion under agenda item 13, Members agreed that the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference should include an annual report to the Court 
of Common Council.

RESOLVED, that –

1. The Committee’s Terms of Reference be approved, with an additional 
item including and Annual Report to the Court of Common Council on the work 
of the Committee.  (See next item on the agenda)

2. The Committee continues to meet 6 times a year

13. SURVEY OF COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESSS 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk, which presented proposals from 
the last survey of the Audit and Risk Management Committee Members.  

Members agreed that, going forward, they would receive some extensive 
survey every 3 years, with light touch reviews in the interim 2 years.  Members 
suggested that the surveys could incorporate a facilitated workshop and 
favoured 1-4 scoring, with the opportunity to add comments.  Members agreed 
to receive the first extensive survey in 2018.

In respect of adding an Annual Report to the Court on the Committee’s 
effectiveness, referred to above in ‘Terms of Reference’, Members noted that 
this was best practice but asked officers to be mindful of it being too formulaic.  
Members suggested that the report be concise and give assurance.  The Town 
Clerk advised that this report would complement the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) and some sections of the AGS might be better placed in an 
annual report on the Committee’s effectiveness.

RESOLVED, that:

1. The Committee Effectiveness Survey continue a 3-yearly basis, with the 
next Survey in 2018 and the intermittent years (2019 and 2020) having a more 
‘light touch’ review.

2. That the Court of Common Council receive an Annual Report on the 
work of the Committee.

14. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS 2018 
Members received a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor in respect of 
the requirements of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the 
work required to secure compliance by 25th May 2018, including the 
appointment of a Data Protection Officer.  The GDPR strengthened privacy and 
other rights and increased penalties for breaches.



Members noted that the report had been approved by the Policy and 
Resources and Establishment Committees; the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
had been appointed as the Data Protection Officer (DPO) and the project plan 
for compliance had been audited by Mazars, showing that the City Corporation 
was in a good place and noting that further detail would emerge in guidance 
from the Information Commissioner.  

The Comptroller and City Solicitor advised that he would be running 2 training 
sessions for Members in January 2018 and it was likely that compulsory on-line 
sessions would be introduced for staff and possibly Members.  Furthermore, it 
was likely that use of non-City of London Corporation email addresses would 
cease.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10th October were approved.

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

The meeting ended at 3.55 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


